costs associated with truck haulage. These funds will enable Dungog Council to ensure road
conditions within Paterson are appropriately maintained which will mitigate the risk of vibration
related damage.

Visual assessment

The existing quarry has been a landscape element in the local area for many years. Although the
proposed extension will have the potential to negatively impact the existing visual amenity in some
residential locations, these changes will occur progressively. Given the nature of the Revised
Project, the mitigation measures proposed are considered appropriate to minimise the visual
impacts associated with the future development of the quarry.

Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited

Economic impact assessment of the Martins Creek Quarry Extension Project EY   32

Appendix B Sensitivity analysis – CBA and LEA

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis of the potential net benefits of the Revised Project (NPV $ million, real 2020 AUD)

Central
Case

Higher
Price

Lower
Price

Higher
Opex

Lower
Opex

Higher
Capex

Lower
Capex

Higher
Reservation

Wage

Lower
Supplier
Benefit

Higher
Environ.

Costs
Worst-

case
Best-
case

Central Case
(4% discount

rate)

Central
Case (10%

discount
rate)

Direct Benefits 18.68 47.13 -10.31 4.20 33.09 17.08 20.28 18.68 18.68 18.68 -28.17 63.15 33.89 9.38

1. Net producer surplus 13.51 38.74 -12.50 0.60 26.32 11.91 15.11 13.51 13.51 13.51 -29.63 53.15 26.42 5.66

2. Royalties, payroll tax
and Council rates

1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 1.47 2.02 1.11

3. Company income tax
apportioned

3.70 6.93 0.72 2.13 5.30 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.70 0.00 8.53 5.45 2.60

Indirect Benefits 38.92 38.92 38.92 38.92 38.92 38.92 38.92 35.58 36.30 38.92 32.97 41.53 54.42 29.05

1. Net economic benefit
to Local workers

12.80 12.80 12.80 12.80 12.80 12.80 12.80 9.47 12.80 12.80 9.47 12.80 17.65 9.70

2. Net economic benefit
to Local suppliers

26.11 26.11 26.11 26.11 26.11 26.11 26.11 26.11 23.50 26.11 23.50 28.73 36.77 19.35

Indirect (Environmental
costs)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Potential Net Benefits 57.59 86.05 28.61 43.11 72.01 55.99 59.19 54.26 54.98 57.59 4.80 104.67 88.31 38.42

Source: EY analysis based on information from various sources.

Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited

Economic impact assessment of the Martins Creek Quarry Extension Project EY   33

Table 17: Sensitivity analysis of the potential net regional benefits of the Revised Project (NPV $ million, real 2020 AUD)

Central
Case

Higher
Price

Lower
Price

Higher
Opex

Lower
Opex

Higher
Capex

Lower
Capex

Higher
Reservation

Wage

Lower
Supplier
Benefit

Higher
Environ.

Costs
Worst-

case
Best-
case

Central
Case
(4%)

Central
Case

(10%)

Direct Benefits 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1. Net producer surplus 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2. Royalties, payroll tax and
Council rates

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3. Company income tax
apportioned

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indirect Benefits 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 32.9 32.7 35.3 30.3 37.9 49.4 26.3

1. Net economic benefit to
Local workers

9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 6.8 9.2 9.2 6.8 9.2 12.6 6.9

2. Net economic benefit to
Local suppliers

26.1 26.1 26.1 26.1 26.1 26.1 26.1 26.1 23.5 26.1 23.5 28.7 36.8 19.3

Indirect (Environmental
costs)

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Potential Net Benefits 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 35.3 32.9 32.7 35.3 30.3 37.9 49.4 26.3

Source: EY analysis based on information from various sources.

Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited

Economic impact assessment of the Martins Creek Quarry Extension Project EY   34

Appendix C Key Project changes since 2016

The following table summarises the key proposed changes to the Project since the original EIS was
submitted in 2016.

Table 18: Key project changes since original EIS was submitted in 2016

Key Feature Original Project 2016 Revised Project 2020

Quarry operation approval
term

30 years 25 years

Quarry extent Proposed additional disturbance 82.8